
WOOD AND METAL WRITING DESK WITH STORAGE 
 
Congratulations on your Target purchase. 
 
Now what? Don't start sweating over this box of parts. This will be easy. We did the hard work 
for you. All you need to do is follow our simple instructions and you'll be on your way to 
transforming your room in no time. 
 
Good luck -- thought we're confident you won't need it. 
 
Before you begin 
Check for damaged or missing parts. Call 1-855-698-4846 (855-MYTGTHOME) to order 
missing supplies. 
Use the carton as working surface to prevent product damage during assembly. 
Gather all tools prior to assembly. 
 
DISCLAIMER: This video incorporates the instructions provided by the manufacturer with this product. 
Target will not be liable for any damage or injury based on your reliance on the content provided. 
 
The required hardware parts are: 
The M6 x 30 wooden dowels are labeled as (H1) x 14. 
The 1/4" x 15 mm small hex screws are labeled as (H2) x 15. 
The 1/4" x 32 mm large hex screws are labeled as (H3) x 2. 
The 12 x 10mm cam locks are labeled as (H4) x 8. 
The 6 x 34mm cam bolts are labeled as (H5) x 8.  
The hex key is labeled as (H6) x 1. 
The 1/2" small pan head screw is labeled as (H7) x 1. 
The 2” large pan head screw is labeled as (H8) x 1. 
The safety strap is labeled as (H9) x 1. 
The dry wall anchor is labeled a (H10) x 1. 
 
HOW TO USE CAM LOCK SYSTEM 
The cam bolt is inserted and secured in the respective hole on the panel. 
Align cam bolts with cam(s) hole and insert all the way. 
Push cam lock into cam hole which are inserted by cam bolt – Arrow feature on cam lock points 
to panel edge. 
With the help of a screwdriver, the cam lock is turned 180 degrees clockwise and tightened till 
the structure is perfectly secured. 
Panels should be tight against each other and connection should be rigid. 
 
The parts for assembly are identified alphanumerically for ease. 
The desktop is labeled as A. 
The left side frame is labeled as B. 
The right side frame is labeled as C. 
The support tube is labeled as D. 
The two cross braces are labeled as E. 
The bottom panel is labeled as F. 
The left panel is labeled as G. 
The right panel is labeled as H. 
The back panel is labeled as I. 
 



WARNING: 
Children have died from furniture tipover. To reduce the risk of furniture tipover 
ALWAYS install tipover restraint provided. 
NEVER put a TV on this product. 
NEVER allow children to stand, climb or hang on drawers, doors, or shelves. 
NEVER open more than one drawer at a time. 
Place heaviest items in the lowest drawers. 
 
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: 
This unit contains small parts which could be a choking hazard for small children. Children 
should be under adult supervision at all times or serious injury could occur. 
Always unload unit prior to moving the unit. The weight of personal belongings can cause the 
unit to become unstable and either tip or collapse. Serious bodily injury and/or damage to 
personal belongings may occur. 
Do not overload unit. If any shelf, top, or bottom of unit bows or bends, it is overloaded. The 
shelf, top, or bottom could collapse and cause serious bodily injury and/or damage to personal 
belongings. 
Do not climb or step on the unit. This is not a bench. The unit may become unstable and either 
tip or collapse. Serious bodily injury and/or damage to personal belongings may occur. 
Do not use this unit as a television stand. Serious bodily injury and/or damage to personal 
belongings may occur. 
Do not mount or attach anything to the sides, rear or front of the unit as this can create a force 
which can cause the unit to tip. Serious bodily injury and/or damage to personal belongings may 
occur. 
Do not stack units. Stacking of units can cause an unsafe tip-over hazard which may cause 
serious bodily injury and/or damage to personal belongings. 
Do not hang this unit on the wall. The product structure is not designed for wall hanging. Serious 
bodily injury, damage to personal belongings, and/or damage to the wall may occur. 
All units must be secured individually to wall stud using hardware provided. If wall stud is not 
accessible, consult your local hardware store for appropriate mounting hardware. Failure to do 
so may create an unsafe tipping hazard that could lead to serious bodily injury and/or damage 
to personal belongings. 
Follow proper safety procedures if using power tools and ladders. 
We recommend you protect your work surface during assembly to prevent scratching or 
damage to table top, wood floors, etc. 
We recommend you hand-tighten screws. Use care not to overtighten if using power tools. 
 
STEP 1: 
Screw cam bolt (H5) to hole locations on desktop (A) as shown. Screw in cam bolts must be 
screwed down flush with panel. 
Attach one end of safety strap (H9) to center hole location on desktop (A) using one small pan 
head screw (H7). 
 
STEP 2: 
Push cam locks (H4) into large holes located on bottom panel (F). 
Turn the cam locks until the arrow points to the hole on edge of the panel. 
Carefully tap dowels into holes on the unfinished edges of parts (I) and (F). Leave 0.5” of the 
dowels sticking out. 
 
 
 



STEP 3: 
Screw cam bolt (H5) to the outside hole locations of right surface of left panel (G) and left 
surface of right panel (H) as shown. Screw in cam bolts must be screwed down flush with panel. 
Carefully tap dowels into inside location holes on the unfinished edges of parts (G) and (H). 
Leave 0.5” of the dowels sticking out. 
Push cam locks (H4) into left surface of left panel (G) and right surface of right panel (H). 
Turn the cam locks until the arrow points to the hole on edge of the panel. 
 
STEP 4: 
Align dowels on back panel (I) with holes in bottom panel (F). 
Push back panel (I) into place as shown. 
Align holes in bottom panel (F) to cam posts on the side panels (G) and (H). Push into place. 
Rotate cam locks 180º to tighten panels together. Refer to page 5 for instructions on how to use 
cam lock system. 
 
STEP 5: 
Align holes in side panels (G) and (H) to cam posts on the desktop (A). Push into place. 
Rotate cam locks 180º to tighten panels together. Refer to page 5 for instructions on how to use 
cam lock system. 
 
STEP 6: 
Secure left side frame (B) and right side frame (C) to desktop (A) using small hex screws 
Tighten all screws with allen wrench (H6) securely. 
 
STEP 7: 
Attach support tube (D) to right side frame (C) and left side frame (B) using large hex screws 
(H3). 
Attach two cross braces (E) to right side frame (C) and left side frame (B) using small hex 
screws (H2). 
Attach both cross braces (E) to desktop (A) by overlapping the end tabs and securing using 
small hex screw (H2). 
Tighten all screws with allen wrench (H6) securely. 
 
STEP 8: 
Position the unit in the desired location. If necessary, adjust the floor levelers to level the unit. 
 
STEP 9: 
Carefully stand your unit upright into position against a wall. All units MUST be fastened to the 
wall. 
Option 1: Place small hole end of safety strap (H9) against wall/wall stud. Use large pan head 
screw (H8) to secure safety strap (H9) to wall stud. 
Option 2: Drill 1/8” pilot hole in drywall, insert drywall anchor (H10) into hole. 
Place small hole end of safety strap (H9) against wall anchor (H10). Use large pan head screw 
(H8) to secure safety strap (H9) to wall anchor (H10). 
 
WEIGHT CAPACITY: 
Table top - 50 lbs. 
Storage - 5 lbs. 
 



This unit has been designed for the weight shown. Exceeding this recommended weight could 
result in excessive "sagging" of the top or shelves. Extreme overloading can cause failure of the 
unit and possible injury. 
 
CARE INSTRUCTIONS: 
Dust with a soft, clean cloth that will not scratch the surface. 
Do not use furniture polish. 
Using solvents of any kind may cause damage to the finish. 
Always use coasters under beverage glasses and flowerpots. 
Liquid spills should be removed immediately. Using a soft, clean cloth, blot the spill. Avoid 
rubbing. 
Avoid direct placement of hot dishes or plates. Heat can cause damage to the finish. 
Check fasteners such as screws/nuts periodically and tighten if necessary. 
 
Your assembly is complete. Your unit is now ready for use. 
The red TARGET logo appears and fades from the screen.  
 


